42
Journal of Membrane Science & Research
H I G H L I G H T S
A R T I C L E  I N F O G R A P H I C A L  A B S T R A C T
A B S T R A C T
Fabrication and Modification of Thin-Film Composite Hollow Fiber NF Membranes
Zohreh Abolfazli, Ahmad Rahimpour*
* Corresponding author at: Phone: +98 111 3220342, fax: +98 111 3220342

organic phase (i.e. n-hexane). The concentration of additives in the aqueous
phase are given in Table 2. The PSF hollow fiber support membrane was
submerged into the aqueous phase for 90 s. Subsequently, the membrane was
taken out to drain off the excess monomers for 1 min. The amine saturated
membrane was again immersed into the organic phase containing 0.5% (w/v)
TMC in n-hexane where the conventional IP reaction took place. Afterward,
the membrane was taken out and air-dried at 70 °C for 4 min. The dipping
process had been carried out such a way that only the external surface has
come in contact with reactants to form polyamide skin layer.
Table 2. The concentrations of additives in the aqueous phase to
prepare thin layer.
Hollow fiber membrane
Concentrations of additives
SiO2 (w/v%) TETA(w/v%)
HF-TFC-NF0 - -
HF-TFC-0.5T - 0.5
HF-TFC-1T - 1
HF-TFC-2T - 2
HF-TFC-4T - 4
HF-TFC-10T - 10
HF-TFC-0.005S 0.005 -
HF-TFC-0.05S 0.05 -
HF-TFC-0.1S 0.1 -
HF-TFC-0.5S 0.5 -
HF-TFC-4T-0.1S 0.1 4
2.4. Characterization of membranes
The water contact angle of hollow fiber membranes was measured using
a OCA 15 plus Tensiometer from Data physics Co. The hollow fiber with an
effective length of 5 mm was immersed in ultra-pure water and the advancing